
 
 A meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL will be held 

in the CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S 
STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on TUESDAY, 28 JUNE 2011 at 
6:30 PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the 
following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 AN INFORMAL SESSION ON THE PRESENTATION OF THE 

COUNCIL'S ACCOUNTS WILL BE HELD AT  6:00PM FOR ALL 
PANEL MEMBERS IN CIVIC SUITE 0.1A   
 

 

 APOLOGIES   
 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of the 
Panel held on 23rd March and 18th May 2011. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda Item. Please see Notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 

 

3. FINAL ACCOUNTS 2010/11  (Pages 7 - 74) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services seeking 
approval of the draft Statement of Accounts for the 2010/11 financial 
year. 
 
The Statement of Accounts is enclosed. 
 

Mrs E Smith 
388157 

4. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  (Pages 75 - 86) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Audit and Risk Manager regarding the 
Internal Audit and Assurance Plan for the 12 month period 
commencing August 2011. 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

5. COMPLAINTS  (Pages 87 - 90) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
on the internal complaints determined by the Local Government 
Ombudsman in 2010/11. 
 

A Roberts 
388015 



 
  

 
 
 
 
Dated this 24 day of June 2011 

 

 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 
 

 

Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent 

than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, their 
family or any person with whom they had a close association; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any 

company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of 

securities exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has 

knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal 
interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of 
the public interest. 

 
Please contact Mrs A Jerrom, Member Development Officer, Tel No: 01480 388009 / e-
mail: Amanda.Jerrom@huntingdonshire.gov.uk if you have a general query on any 
Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would 
like information on any decision taken by the Panel. 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  

please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 



 
Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

PANEL held in the Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's 
Street, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 23 March 
2011. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor M G Baker – Vice-Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, S J Criswell, 

T V Rogers and C M Saunderson. 
   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
K J Churchill and T D Sanderson. 

 
 
30. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 8th December 2010 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

31. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

32. EXTERNAL AUDIT  PLAN 2010/11   
 

 (Mr C McLaughlin of Pricewaterhouse Coopers LLP, the Council’s 
external auditors, was in attendance for consideration of this item). 
 
The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Financial 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to which 
was attached the external audit plan for 2010/11. Mr C McLaughlin 
delivered an outline of the planned work to be undertaken at the 
Council over the course of the year and drew attention to the level of 
audit fees anticipated for undertaking grant claim certifications. The 
Panel discussed the threshold for uncorrected misstatements 
identified within the accounts and the auditing of revenue items 
contained within the Council’s Medium Term Plan. With regard to the 
former, it was agreed that the total number of errors identified 
between £50,000 and £80,000 would be included within future 
reports. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the content of the Council’s External Audit Plan 2010/11 

be received and noted. 
 

33. GRANT CERTIFICATION REPORT 2009/10   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Financial Services 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) detailing the 
external auditor’s certification of specific grants received by the 
Council in 2009/10. Whilst there were no significant issues arising 
from the report, the Panel questioned the value for money gained 

Agenda Item 1

1



from undertaking this work given that only minor errors had been 
identified. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Grants Certification Report for 2009/10 be received 

and noted. 
 

34. 2010/11 ACCOUNTS - ACCOUNTING POLICIES   
 

 The Panel gave consideration to a report prepared by the Head of 
Financial Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
seeking approval of draft accounting policies which had been 
prepared for the 2010/11 accounts. The policies had been developed 
in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and 
had resulted in changes to the way in which the accounts would be 
presented.  
 
Having been informed that there would no longer be a requirement for 
the Panel to comment upon the draft accounts, the Panel concurred 
that for best practice purposes the draft statement of accounts should 
continue to be submitted to the Panel at its June meeting.   
 
In noting that training would be provided to Members of the Panel on 
the new format of the accounts, the Panel  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the draft accounting policies for 2010/11 be approved.  
 

35. PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE CODE OF PROCUREMENT   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Financial Services 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) proposing 
amendments to the Code of Procurement. In light of recent 
developments concerning the Coalition Government’s localism 
agenda, it was suggested by a Member that a further review of the 
Code to take into account the anticipated emergence of social 
enterprise businesses might be necessary. Having expressed their 
support for the proposed amendments, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Council be recommended to endorse the revised 

Code of Procurement as appended to the report now 
submitted. 

 
36. PROGRESS REPORT ON ISSUES IDENTIFIED IN THE ANNUAL 

GOVERNANCE STATEMENT   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of People, 
Performance and Partnerships (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) which provided the half yearly review of the Annual 
Governance Statement action plan and the Council’s improvement 
plan. Whereupon, it was 
 
 

2



RESOLVED 
 

that progress made to date with regards to the implementation 
of the action plan arising from the Annual Governance 
Statement and the Council’s improvement plan be noted. 

 
37. RISK REGISTER   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Audit and Risk Manager (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel was acquainted with 
changes made to the Risk Register between the period 1st September 
2010 to 28th February 2011 inclusive.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report now submitted be noted. 
 

38. INTERNAL AUDIT  SERVICE: INTERIM PROGRESS REPORT   
 

 During discussion on this item, the Vice-Chairman of the Panel, 
Councillor M G Baker, left the meeting (7.35pm). In the absence of 
the Chairman and Vice-Chairman, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillor T V Rogers be elected Chairman for the 

duration of the meeting. 
 
The Panel received and noted a report by the Audit and Risk 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
summarising the progress made to date in respect of the delivery of 
the 2010/11 Annual Audit Plan and the performance standards 
achieved. Updates were received on the audit system review 
undertaken for supermarket car park recovery costs and a data 
encryption exercise currently being undertaken by the Council. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the content of the report now submitted be noted. 
 

39. EMPLOYEES' CODE OF CONDUCT   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Democratic and 
Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Panel were acquainted with details of proposed changes to the 
Employees’ Code of Conduct. The changes were proposed following 
a recent review of the Code and the Council’s Anti-Fraud & 
Corruption Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the Council be recommended to endorse the 
necessary changes to the Employees’ Code of 
Conduct; and 
 

(b) that the Head of Law, Property and Governance be 
authorised to make minor changes to the Employees’ 

3



Code of Conduct following the publication of guidelines 
on the Bribery Act in consultation with the Chairmen of 
the Employment and Corporate Governance Panels. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

4



 

 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

PANEL held in the Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, 
Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 18 May 2011. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillors M G Baker, R S Farrer, 

G J Harlock, A R Jennings, P G Mitchell and 
T V Rogers. 

   
 APOLOGY: An Apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor E R 
Butler. 

 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

 
 RESOLVED 

 
 that Councillor E R Butler be elected Chairman of the Panel 

for the ensuing Municipal Year. 
 
Having noted that Councillor E R Butler had submitted his apologies 
for absence from the meeting, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillor T V Rogers be elected Chairman for the 

duration of the meeting. 
 
Councillor T V Rogers in the Chair. 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 

 RESOLVED 
 

that Councillor M G Baker be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 
Panel for the ensuing Municipal Year. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL 28 JUNE 2011 
 

FINAL ACCOUNTS 2010/11 
(Report by the Head of Financial Services) 

 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulation 2011 no longer require Members to 

approve the accounts before they are audited. However, because of the 
changes that are created by the introduction of International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRS) this year the Panel asked that the accounts 
be presented to them at this meeting.  

 
1.2 There has been significant pressure from the Government and the 

accountancy institutes for local authority accounts to more closely mirror 
those of the private sector. Whilst this has some obvious logic, local 
authorities have some specific rules relating to how particular items of 
expenditure are treated and the blending of these contradictory aspects 
gives rise to some rather unusual and complex adjustment accounts. As 
a result, they are not easy to understand despite the inclusion of notes to 
help explain the key aspects. 

 
1.3 The prime purpose of the accounts is to form the official record of what 

has happened in the last year and, when audited, they will demonstrate 
that a proper level of financial stewardship has been achieved on behalf 
of local residents.  

 
1.4 If the Council’s auditors, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, identify any 

significant concerns during the course of the audit then these will be 
reported to the Panel in September.  

 
 
2 LAST YEAR’S AUDIT 
 
2.1 When last year’s accounts were approved for publication in September 

2010 the external auditor made eight recommendations and these, 
together with the Council’s response, are shown in Annex A. 

 
 
3. CONSIDERATION OF THE ACCOUNTS 
 
3.1 It is important that the Panel have an adequate understanding of the 

Final Accounts. It is therefore intended to provide an introduction to the 
key elements and issues prior to the start of the meeting thus enabling 
more effective discussion during the formal meeting. 

 
3.2 The accounts cover a significant range of services and issues which 

means that it would be impossible to have a ready answer to all potential 
questions. Panel members are therefore encouraged to give prior 
warning of any areas on which they require explanation or clarification to 
be given at the meeting. Please notify Eleanor Smith or Steve Couper by 
email or phone of any such areas in advance of the meeting. 

 

Agenda Item 3

7



3.3 Unfortunately, the timetable for preparing the Final Accounts is 
demanding, particularly this year with the introduction of IFRS, and so it 
may be necessary for the
[...]
in the accounts it has been 
decided that journals with a gross value in excess of £100,000 will be 
reviewed by the Accountancy Manager. 
 

10



 

 

 

 

 

 

Draft 

Statement of Accounts 

For the year ended 31 March 2011 

 

 

 

 
Chairman of the Council 2010/11 Councillor J J Dutton 

Leader of the Council 2010/11 Councillor I C Bates 

Executive Councillor for Finance 2010/11 Councillor T V Rogers 

Chief Executive Mr D Monks 

Managing Director, Resources Mr T Parker 

Auditors PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP 

 

 

  

11



1 
 

 

Contents 

  

Explanatory forward 2 

Statement of responsibilities 6 

Main financial statements  

 Movement in reserves statement 7 

 Comprehensive income and expenditure account 8 

 Balance sheet 9 

 Cash flow statement 10 

Notes to the financial statements 11 

Additional financial statements  

 Collection fund 53 

 Pension costs, assets and liabilities 56 

Glossary 61 

12



2 
 

 

Explanatory Forward 

This introduction outline what is contained in the main financial statements and then 
highlights the financial results for the year that ended on 31 March 2011. 

The accounts comply with the latest Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting (The 
Code) which includes some significant changes due to the new requirement to base them on 
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). In order to aid comparison with the past 
the Balance Sheets at March 2009 and 2010 have been restated on this new basis. 

Unfortunately many of the terms that the Code requires us to use in these statements are not 
easily understood by most readers and so there are many explanatory notes throughout the 
booklet and a glossary at the end.  

 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 
This statement shows the true economic cost of providing the authority’s services in the line 
titled ‘Total comprehensive expenditure and income’ at the bottom of the account. It 
represents the change i
[...]
 
107 189 Inventories 19 207  

6,945 12,494 Short Term Debtors 20 5,644  

0 87 Cash and Cash Equivalents 21 0  

34,977 22,894 Current Assets  10,858  
     

-1,192 0 Cash and Cash Equivalents 21 -203  
-6,000 -4,600 Short Term Borrowing 18 -3,101  

-10,154 -8,401 Short Term Creditors 22 -8,269  
-17,346 -13,001 Current Liabilities  -11,573  

     
-10,110 -10,110 Long Term Borrowing 18 -10,110  
-29,856 -68,288 Other Long Term Liabilities 23 -41,640  

-39,966 -78,398 Long Term Liabilities  -51,750  

65,052 17,896 Net Assets  34.653  

     

23,570 21,982 Usable Reserves  18,753  

41,482 -4,086 Unusable Reserves 26 15,900  

65,052 17,896 Total Reserves  34,653  

          
 

  

20



10 
 

 

Cash Flow Statement 

 

2009/10   2010/11 
£000  £000 

Restated    

     
-9,738 Net (surplus) or deficit on the provision of services -1,878 
6,438 Adjustments to  net surplus or deficit on the provision of services for non cash 

movements 
7,953 

10,329 Adjustments for items included in the net surplus or deficit on the provision of 
services that are investing and financing activities 

-6,975 
  

7,029 Net cash flows from Operating Activities (Note 29) -900  
-6,281 Investing Activities (Note 30) -2,397  

531 Financing Activities (Note 31) 3,007  

1,279 Net increase or decrease in cash and cash equivalents -290  
-1,192 Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the reporting period 87  

87 Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the reporting period (Note 21) 
-203  

 

 

 

   

21



11 
 

Notes to the Accounts 

1. Accounting Policies 2010/11 
 

1.1 General Principles 

The Statement of Accounts summarise the Authority’s transactions for the 2010/11 
financial year and its position at the year-end of 31 March 2011.  The Authority is 
required to prepare an annual Statement of Accounts by the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2003 in accordance with proper accounting practices.  These practices 
comprise the Code of Practice on Local Authority
[...]
that 
comprises of statutorily defined items to reduce the charge on the Council Tax. 
 
 
 

73



74

This page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE  GOVERNANCE 
PANEL 

28 JUNE 2011 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 
(Report by the Audit & Risk Manager) 

 
 
1. PURPOSE   
 
1.1 To allow the Panel to comment on the internal audit plan for the 12 

month period commencing August 2011 before it is finalised.  The 
plan is attached. 

 
 
2. STRATEGIC AND ANNUAL PLANNING   
 
2.1 The Audit and Risk Manager is required, by the 2006 CIPFA Code of 

Practice for Internal Audit, to provide an Opinion on the overall 
adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s control environment 
each year. This opinion is a key input to the review of the assurance 
framework, the preparation of the annual assurance statement and, 
in turn, the Corporate Governance Statement considered by the 
Panel at its September meeting.  
 

2.2 The annual audit plan runs from August to July each year to 
maximise the currency of the information which provides the majority 
of the information on which the Opinion is based.  

 
2.3 The Internal Audit Service maintains a four year strategic audit plan, 

listing all the risk and system areas that are considered likely to affect 
the Council’s internal control environment.  The strategic plan shows 
the relative importance of each risk, from the risk register, and 
system area and the frequency with which it should be audited.  A 
number of audit areas have then been combined so that audits can 
address common risk themes across services, rather than be 
conducted on a service by service basis. 

 
2.4 To prepare the annual audit plan, the strategic plan is first reviewed 

and audits placed in priority order.  The highest priority schemes 
which can be delivered within the resources available are then 
included in the annual audit plan which, following the comments of 
this Panel, will be determined by the Managing Director (Resources) 
as the Council’s c
[...]
ents of the external 
auditors. Reviews in these areas have been undertaken for many 
years and there are few  significant control weaknesses identified. 
This is borne out by the assurance opinions that have been given. 
See Annex A.  
 

3.6 In order to ensure that audit resources are used to the best 
advantage, the audit plan is based on a new approach to the review 
of the key financial systems known as continuous auditing. 
 

3.7 Continuous auditing requires the key controls within each system to 
be identified and for all transactions affected by those controls to be 
captured, analysed and exceptions that fall outside the expected 
controls to be flagged for further review and investigation.  This 
approach also has the added benefit of reducing compliance testing 
and introducing an additional proactive anti-fraud control.  
 

3.8 This is an innovative approach and consequently there is a need to 
consider any risks associated with the change. The main risk relates 

76



to any difficulties in preparing reports to identify transactions that may 
be circumventing controls from each individual system but the audit 
section has specialist software available that it is anticipated will 
overcome any problems that arise. It is estimated that this approach 
may generate a saving of up to 40 audit days per year. 

 
3.9 This new approach has been discussed with the external auditors. 

They have commented that it may require a significant amount of ‘up 
front’ time investment.  This has been acknowledged and is allowed 
for within the audit plan.   

 
 

4. CONCLUSION   
 
4.1 There was a 1.5 FTE reduction in audit staff last year which meant 

that it would probably be necessary to buy-in up to 50 audit days per 
year on top of specialist computer audit. 
 

4.2 The proposed audit plan adequately covers an appropriate proportion 
of the 4 year strategic plan. 
 

4.3 Increasing the time available for audits and introducing “lean” and 
continuous auditing of financial systems may well mean that it will not 
be necessary to purchase the majority of the 50 audit days this year. 
This will be regularly monitored.   
 

   
 
5. RECOMMENDATION  
  
5.1 It is recommended that the Panel: 

a) identify any comments they wish to make to the Director of 
Commerce and Technology before he finalises the audit 
plan; and    

b)  note the introduction of continuous auditing.   
 
 
 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT 1985 
Strategic Audit Plan 
The Council’s Risk Register 
 
Contact Officer: David Harwood, Audit & Risk Manager � 01480 388115 
 

77



  
 
 
 
 

 
 
  

Internal Audit Service 
 

Internal Audit  
&  

Assurance Plan 
 2011 - 2012 

 
 

 

   
 
 
 
 

78



2011 – 2012 Internal Audit & Assurance Plan 
 

The Internal Audit & Assurance Plan for the period August 2011 to July 2012 has 
been prepared in accordance with best practice as contained in the 2006 CIPFA 
Code of Practice for Internal Audit.   
 
The Code requires that Internal Audit provide an opinion on the overall adequacy 
and effectiveness of the Council’s internal control environment and that the opinion 
should inform the Annual Statement of Assurance on Corporate Governance. 
 
The plan has been developed to take account of this requirement and provides the 
opportunity for reviews of corporate governance, risk management and operational 
controls to be undertaken as well as the more traditional financial areas.   
 
All the risks present in the risk register as at 31 May have been included within the 
four year strategic audit plan, although not all, when considering the service issues 
identified or alternative assurance available, are required to be audited.   Reviews 
that have clear links to risks within the risk register (identified by an extract of the 
register) will consider the effectiveness of the controls that are in place to manage 
the risks identified. They will also consider the manager’s assurance opinion 
entered into the register.   
 
A 
[...]
agement 
procedures in place across a sample of Services and the new arrangements in 
place to manage this area at senior manager level. . 

 

  
  
Balancing the  budget: S Couper 15 
To achieve a balanced budget the Council is required to identify and make 
savings of approximately £2m by 2015/16. This review will examine the savings 
identified to date and consider if the calculation of the savings is robust.  

 

  
  
Maintaining high standards of Member conduct:  C Meadowcroft 5 
To review the progress that has been made against the IDeA Charter for Elected 
Member Development.  A review of registered interests will also be undertaken. 

 
  

Total Allocation 40 
  

80



 
Financial Systems   
  
Identification and continuous auditing of key controls 110 
Identification and testing of the effectiveness of key controls within a number of 
the Council’s key financial systems. This will include quarterly testing of 
compliance with agreed processes to provide assurance on the controls 
operation.   
Systems /processes to review include: 
Human resources and pay systems 
Debtors 
Council tax 
Creditors; and  
Main accounting systems.  

 

  
Loans and investments: S Couper 5 
Risk: 47 Inherent Very High  Residual Very High  
  
47  Council's funds not invested appropriately leading to losses or poor returns resulting in 
 unexpected service cuts. 

 

  
This audit will review the management of loans and investments against the 
Treasury Management Strategy. The implementation of previously agreed audit 
actions will also be reviewed. This area was last reviewed in June 2009 and 
received an adequate assurance opinion.  

 

  
Housing benefits: J Barber 12 
Risk: 27 Inherent High  Residual Medium  
Risk: 143 Inherent Very High  Residual Low  
Risk: 144 Inherent High  Residual Medium  
   
27   An interruption in the benefit system service or inadequate numbers of trained/skilled staff may 
       lead to benefits not being paid correctly or on time. 
143 Ec
[...]
in the September 2009 Corporate 
Governance Statement with regard to compliance with the Code of Procurement 
have been properly addressed. This review that will examine the procedures 
followed for the selection of contractors and the awarding of contracts.  

 

  
Service & Supply contracts 5 
To undertake an in-depth review of a service or supply contract that has been 
entered into during the year. The contract selected for review will be determined 
during the year.  

 

  
 13 

 
 
 

84



Annex B 
 
 
Key Financial Systems 
Assurance opinions 

 
 2009/10 2008/09 2007/08 2006/07 2005/06 2004/05 
Council Tax �� �� �� --- � � 
NNDR �� �� �� �� � � 
Housing Benefits � �� �� �� �� �� 
Main Financial System --- �� --- �� --- --- 
Creditors --- � � � �� � 
Debtors --- � --- --- � --- 
HR/Payroll �� # � � �� --- � 

 
# The significant risks identified did not relate to the payroll aspects of the audit. 

       
       
 Substantial ��    
 Adequate �    
 Limited �    
 Little ��    

 

85



86

This page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL 28TH JUNE 2011 
COMPLAINTS 

(Report by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services) 
 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with information on 

internal complaints and a summary of complaints determined by the 
Local Government Ombudsman. 

 
 
2. SUMMARY OF INTERNAL COMPLAINTS 
 
2.1 The Council’s internal complaints system summarises complaints into 

six categories as follows:- 
 

♦ action of employee; 
♦ council policy; 
♦ council procedures; 
♦ equality of service; 
♦ failure to respond; and 
♦ service delivery. 

 
2.2 The table attached at Annex A provides an analysis of complaints by 

complaint reason, the Division involved and results compared with 
the previous two years. 

 
2.3 The Council captures information relating to verbal complaints. These 

complaints predominantly relate to the Operations Division and, for 
the period 2010/11, 350 (420) 
[...]
’s report indicates that two complaints have been 

settled locally; however, one of these was agreed before the 
complainant contacted the Ombudsman and so the Ombudsman’s 
involvement had no effect on the outcome of the complaint. One other 
complaint resulted in a benefit being allocated to the complainant in 
recognition of the time and trouble he had incurred in making the 
complaint. 

 
3.5 Last year the Ombudsman criticised the Council for the time it took to 

respond to requests by Ombudsman investigators for information. 
The average time for the Council to respond to Ombudsman requests 
for action in 2009/10 was 47.2 days. In 2008/09 the average time 
taken to respond was 41.5 days and in 2007/08, the figure was 30 
days. In mitigation it was pointed out that the Ombudsman needs 
extensive documentation to investigate cases, particularly in relation 
to planning matters, and that the level of resources the Council 
dedicated to providing information should be seen in the context of 
the declining number of decisions being issued and the fact that no 
findings of maladministration had been issued against the Council. 
Since then, however, a conscious effort has been made to respond 
within the timescale stipulated by the Ombudsman. In the last 
Municipal Year the Council managed to respond, on average, in 18.4 
days. 

88



 3 

 
4. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4.1 The Council has monitored the complaints it receives and the 

outcomes of those complaints for a number of years. The trends 
reported appear to be relatively consistent. The number of complaints 
the Council receives does not differ from that of other similar local 
authorities. Following criticism of the Council last year by the Local 
Government Ombudsman about the time it was taking to respond to 
requests for information, successful efforts have been made to 
improve the Council’s performance in this area. The introduction in 
February 2011 of a new IT system will enable the Counci

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

PANEL held in the Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's 
Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 28 June 2011. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor E R Butler – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, G J Harlock and 

T V Rogers. 
   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors R S Farrer, 
A R Jennings and P G Mitchell. 

   
   
4. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meetings of the Panel held on 23rd March and 

18th May 20011 were approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

5. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

6. FINAL ACCOUNTS 2010/11   
 

 (Mr C McLaughlin of Pricewaterhouse Coopers LLP, the Council’s 
external auditors, was in attendance for consideration of this item). 
 
With the aid of a presentation by the Head of Financial Services, the 
Panel considered the draft Statement of Accounts for the year ended 
31st March 2011 (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
and  a series of amendments which were tabled at the meeting (a 
copy of which is also appended in the Minute Book).  
 
Members were acquainted with changes to the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations which no longer required Members to approve accounts 
before they were audited.  However the Panel was reminded that 
because of changes created by the introduction of International 
Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) in 2011, the Panel had 
requested previously that the accounts be presented to them.  The 
Panel was advised of the complexity of the new accounting system 
which, following significant Government and accountancy institute 
pressure on local authorities, would now mirror more closely those of 
the private sector.  Members were assured that the accounts, which 
formed the official record of what had happened over the last year, 
would be robustly audited by external auditors 
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP and any significant concerns would be 
reported to the Panel in September. 
 
The Panel was acquainted with the recommendations made by the 
auditors following the publication of last year’s accounts and the 
remedial action that had been taken where appropriate. Following 
assurances that current IT systems and practices were adequate, 



Members concurred with the view that a network intrusion detection 
system could not be justified at the present time due to the excessive 
cost both in terms of finance and staff time and in light of more 
anticipated changes by the Government.   
 
The Panel was advised also that following a recent technical check, 
the item on leases would need to be amended. 
 
Having requested clarification on a number of details within the report 
including the payment date for election fees and having highlighted a 
number of inconsistencies, Councillor G Harlock was advised that 
amendments would be made where necessary during the final stage 
of preparation by the team. The Accountancy Manager also 
undertook to circulate responses to the questions raised. 
 
Having commended officers, in particular the Head of Financial 
Services and his team on the compilation of the accounts given the 
restricted timeframe and challenging circumstances, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that, subject to the amendments circulated at the meeting and 
minor textural amendments, the draft Statement of Accounts 
for the year ended 31st March 2011 be noted. 

 
7. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN   

 
 The Panel received a report by the Audit and Risk Manager (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was annexed a 
proposed Internal Audit and Assurance Plan for the 12 months period 
commencing 1st August 2011. 
 
The Panel was acquainted with the background to the resourcing of 
the Plan and advised that the internal audit service maintained a four 
year strategic audit plan. It was explained that although there had 
been a reduction in the number of audit staff in the previous year, 
proposals for the introduction of ‘lean’ and continuous auditing of the 
Council’s financial systems should mean that the need to buy in the 
extra audit days that had been previously anticipated would be 
eliminated. 
 
Having been advised that computer audits had in the past been 
carried out by external computer auditors and did not form part of the 
submitted audit plan, the Panel was informed of preliminary talks with 
both Peterborough City and Cambridge City Councils on future joint 
computer audit arrangements. 
 
Having raised concerns over what potentially appeared to be the 
excessive time allocated for the auditing of both the Charter for 
Elected Member Development and office and mobile telephone use, 
the Panel  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that having regard to the aforementioned comments the Audit 

and Assurance Plan be noted. 
 



8. COMPLAINTS   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) containing an analysis of the Council’s internal complaints and 
a summary of complaints concerning the District Council which had 
been determined by the Local Government Ombudsman in 2010/11.   
 
The Panel was advised that response times for responses to requests 
for information by Ombudsman investigators had been reduced from 
47.2 to 18.4 days following criticism from the Ombudsman. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the report be received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


